
doi:10.14379/iodp.proc.356.109.2017

Site U14641

S.J. Gallagher, C.S. Fulthorpe, K. Bogus, G. Auer, S. Baranwal, I.S. Castañeda, 
B.A. Christensen, D. De Vleeschouwer, D.R. Franco, J. Groeneveld, M. Gurnis, 
C. Haller, Y. He, J. Henderiks, T. Himmler, T. Ishiwa, H. Iwatani, R.S. Jatiningrum, 
M.A. Kominz, C.A. Korpanty, E.Y. Lee, E. Levin, B.L. Mamo, H.V. McGregor, 
C.M. McHugh, B.F. Petrick, D.C. Potts, A. Rastegar Lari, W. Renema, L. Reuning, 
H. Takayanagi, and W. Zhang2

Keywords: International Ocean Discovery Program, IODP, Expedition 356, JOIDES Resolution, 
Site U1464, Roebuck Basin, Indonesian Throughflow, Miocene, Pliocene, Pleistocene, 
Australian monsoon, subsidence, aridity, anhydrite, sabkha, reefs, Rowley Shoals, tropical 
carbonates

1 Gallagher, S.J., Fulthorpe, C.S., Bogus, K., Auer, G., Baranwal, S., Castañeda, I.S., Christensen, B.A., De Vleeschouwer, D., Franco, D.R., Groeneveld, J., Gurnis, M., Haller, C., He, Y., Hender-
iks, J., Himmler, T., Ishiwa, T., Iwatani, H., Jatiningrum, R.S., Kominz, M.A., Korpanty, C.A., Lee, E.Y., Levin, E., Mamo, B.L., McGregor, H.V., McHugh, C.M., Petrick, B.F., Potts, D.C., Rastegar 
Lari, A., Renema, W., Reuning, L., Takayanagi, H., and Zhang, W., 2017. Site U1464. In Gallagher, S.J., Fulthorpe, C.S., Bogus, K., and the Expedition 356 Scientists, Indonesian Through-
flow. Proceedings of the International Ocean Discovery Program, 356: College Station, TX (International Ocean Discovery Program). 
http://dx.doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.356.109.2017

2 Expedition 356 Scientists’ addresses.
MS 356-109: Published 26 February 2017

Contents

1 Background and objectives
1 Operations
6 Lithostratigraphy

14 Biostratigraphy and 
micropaleontology

24 Geochemistry
27 Paleomagnetism
30 Physical properties
36 Downhole measurements
38 Stratigraphic correlation
44 References

Background and objectives
At 270 m water depth, International Ocean Discovery Program

(IODP) Site U1464 is currently in an outer ramp setting (James et
al., 2004), ~50 km southeast of the Rowley Shoals (Figures F1, F2).
The seabed in the vicinity of the site is poorly sorted, carbonate-rich
(>90%) sediment made up of bioclastic gravel, sand, and mud
(Jones, 1973; James et al., 2004). Site U1464 is 5 km updip from a
drowned “fossil” shoal described by Jones (1973) and Ryan et al.
(2009) and is connected to the site by parallel laterally persistent re-
flectors on seismic Profile JN87-07 (Figure F3). Therefore, im-
proved ages for these reflectors may allow us to date the initiation
and demise of this reef/shoal.

The proximity of Site U1464 to a previously identified drowned
shoal makes this site unique and significant. Stratigraphic data and
paleobathymetric determinations obtained will allow robust esti-
mates of the subsidence history of this part of the northwest shelf
and its role in carbonate platform drowning.

As the most northern site of the Expedition 356 coring transect,
the sediment and biota at Site U1464 are likely to record strong
Western Pacific Warm Pool and Indonesian Throughflow signals vi-
tal to understanding the (geo)history of these important oceanic
features. The strata of this site should also contain a Pliocene–Pleis-
tocene record of the Australian monsoon and aridity.

Operations
Transit to Site U1464

After the 79 nmi transit from IODP Site U1463 averaging 10.7
kt, the vessel arrived at Site U1464 at 0348 h (UTC + 8 h) on 19 Sep-
tember 2015. Shortly after arrival (0430 h), a seafloor positioning
beacon was deployed.

Site U1464
The original plan for Site U1464 was to core four holes: three

advanced piston corer (APC) holes to refusal, with the last two holes
being extended to 600 m or refusal with the extended core barrel
(XCB) system. The final hole was intended to be a deep hole to total
depth (840 meters below seafloor [mbsf]) cored with the rotary core
barrel (RCB) system. We began the first hole (U1464A) with the
XCB system to ensure that the surface sediments were suitable for
piston coring. After two cores, we determined that the APC system
would be appropriate. The second hole (U1464B) was piston cored
with both the APC and half-length APC (HLAPC) systems to 316.9
m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF). After completing the piston
coring to refusal, we decided to core the deep hole with the RCB
system. Subsequently, this allowed us to accurately allocate time for
the remainder of the site. After preparing the RCB system and start-
ing Hole U1464C, the hole was advanced by drilling without coring
to 308.0 m DSF with a center bit installed. The center bit was pulled
and RCB coring continued to a final depth of 840.0 m DSF. The hole
was conditioned for logging and the bit was dropped to the bottom
of the hole. While pulling the drill string to logging depth (86.88 m
DSF), the hole was displaced with heavy mud from 363.1 m DSF to
the seafloor. The triple combination (combo) tool string was assem-
bled and deployed. The tool string performed a downlog to 783.7 m
wireline log depth below seafloor (WSF), 56.3 m from the bottom of
Hole U1464C. While logging up with the calipers open, the hole col-
lapsed, trapping the tool string at 619.1 m WSF. The triple combo
was successfully recovered after stripping over the wireline and
washing over the tool string with the drill pipe. The tool string was
pulled to the surface with two T-bars and laid out to the storage
racks. During recovery of the logging tool string, we had to stop ro-
tating the drill string, and as a result it became stuck in the hole; it
was recovered with overpull, rotation, and pumping, and the drill
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string was then pulled back to the surface. With over two days of 
operational time remaining, the APC/XCB coring system was reas-
sembled and Hole U1464D was started. We first used the APC sys-
tem to core to 293.5 m DSF. All APC cores were oriented and six in 
situ temperature measurements were taken. After reaching refusal, 
the coring system was switched over to the XCB system and coring 
continued to a final depth of 529.6 m DSF. The last core was on deck 
at 1410 h on 26 September 2015. The drill string was pulled back to 
the surface and the rig floor secured, ending Expedition 356 coring 
operations at 2100 h on 26 September. The total time spent on Site 
U1464 was 185.25 h (7.7 days) (Tables T1, T2).

We cored 606.7 m with the APC system and recovered 554.41 m 
of core (91%). The HLAPC system cored 3.7 m and recovered 3.75 
m of core (101%), whereas 255.5 m was cored with the XCB system, 
recovering 34.85 m of core (14%). The RCB system was used to core 
532.0 m and recovered 94.03 m of core (18%). The overall recovery 
for Site U1464 was 49%.

Hole U1464A
After a 79 nmi transit (7.4 h) from Site U1463, we arrived at Site 

U1464 at 0348 h on 19 September. The APC/XCB bottom-hole as-
sembly (BHA) was assembled, and we decided to begin Hole 
U1464A (18°03.9125′S, 118°37.8824′E) with the XCB coring system 
to establish the character of the upper sediments. The seafloor was 
tagged at 260.0 meters below sea level (mbsl) and an XCB core bar-
rel was dropped. Hole U1464A was started at 0655 h on 19 Septem-
ber, and Cores 356-U1464A-1X and 2X were cut to 19.4 m DSF with 
no recovery (0%). The sediment was deemed appropriate for APC 
coring. Hole U1464A was terminated at 0845 h. The total time 
spent on Hole U1464A was 5.0 h (0.2 days).

Hole U1464B
The vessel was offset 20 m east, a nonmagnetic APC core barrel 

was dressed with a core liner, and Hole U1464B (18°03.9115′S, 
118°37.8935′E) was started at 0915 h on 19 September. Based on the 
recovery of the mudline core (2.26 m), the seafloor depth was calcu-

Figure F1. Map of the northwest shelf showing major basins and location of 
modern and “fossil” reefs. Stars = Expedition 356 sites, green circles = Deep 
Sea Drilling Project/Ocean Drilling Program sites and other core locations 
referred to in text, yellow circles = industry well locations (Angel = Angel-1; 
G2/6/7 = Goodwyn-2, Goodwyn-6, Goodwyn-7; A1 = Austin-1; M/MN1 = 
Maitland/Maitland North-1; TR1 = West Tryal Rocks-1). WA = Western Austra-
lia, NT = Northern Territory, SA = South Australia, QLD = Queensland, NSW = 
New South Wales.
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Figure F3. Multichannel seismic profile across Site U1464 showing the targeted reflector at 840 mbsf.
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1464. mbsl = meters below sea level. Download table in .csv format.

Hole Latitude Longitude

Water
depth
(mbsl)

Penetration
DSF (m)

Cored
interval

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)
Recovery

(%)

Drilled
interval

(m)

Drilled
interval

(N)

Total
cores

(N)

APC
cores

(N)

HLAPC
cores

(N)

XCB
cores

(N)

RCB
cores 

(N)

Time
on hole
(days)

U1464A 18°03.9125′S 118°37.8824′E 259.96 19.40 19.40 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0.21
U1464B 18°03.9115′S 118°37.8935′E 264.26 316.90 316.90 292.27 92 0 35 34 1 0 0 0.9
U1464C 18°03.9244′S 118°37.8942′E 264.24 840.00 532.00 94.03 18 308.00 1 55 0 0 0 55 4.09
U1464D 18°03.9230′S 118°37.8836′E 264.43 529.60 529.60 300.74 57 0 58 32 0 26 0 2.52

Totals: 1705.90 1397.90 687.04 308.00 1 150 66 1 28 55

Table T2. Site U1464 core summary. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. F = half-length advanced piston corer, H = advanced 
piston corer, R = rotary core barrel, X = extended core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in .csv for-
mat.

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

356-U1464A-
1X 0.00 9.70 9.7 0.00 0.00 9.70 18 Sep 2345
2X 9.70 19.40 9.7 0.00 9.70 19.40 19 Sep 0030

356-U1464B-
1H 0.00 2.20 2.2 2.26 2.26 0.00 2.26 103 19 Sep 0120
2H 2.20 11.70 9.5 9.31 9.31 2.20 11.51 98 19 Sep 0150
3H 11.70 21.20 9.5 9.46 9.46 11.70 21.16 100 19 Sep 0220
4H 21.20 30.70 9.5 9.62 9.62 21.20 30.82 101 19 Sep 0235
5H 30.70 40.20 9.5 9.87 9.87 30.70 40.57 104 19 Sep 0255
6H 40.20 49.70 9.5 9.62 9.62 40.20 49.82 101 19 Sep 0315
7H 49.70 59.20 9.5 9.76 9.76 49.70 59.46 103 19 Sep 0340
8H 59.20 68.70 9.5 9.94 9.94 59.20 69.14 105 19 Sep 0405
9H 68.70 78.20 9.5 9.71 9.71 68.70 78.41 102 19 Sep 0425
10H 78.20 87.70 9.5 9.97 9.97 78.20 88.17 105 19 Sep 0440
11H 87.70 97.20 9.5 9.72 9.72 87.70 97.42 102 19 Sep 0505
12H 97.20 106.70 9.5 9.72 9.72 97.20 106.92 102 19 Sep 0525
13H 106.70 116.20 9.5 9.98 9.98 106.70 116.68 105 19 Sep 0540
14H 116.20 125.70 9.5 10.10 10.10 116.20 126.30 106 19 Sep 0600
15H 125.70 135.20 9.5 9.34 9.34 125.70 135.04 98 19 Sep 0620
16H 135.20 144.70 9.5 9.85 9.85 135.20 145.05 104 19 Sep 0640
17H 144.70 154.20 9.5 9.84 9.84 144.70 154.54 104 19 Sep 0700
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 356
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18H 154.20 163.70 9.5 8.80 8.80 154.20 163.00 93 19 Sep 0730
19H 163.70 173.20 9.5 6.53 6.53 163.70 170.23 69 19 Sep 0750
20H 173.20 180.20 7.0 7.00 7.00 173.20 180.20 100 19 Sep 0820
21H 180.20 189.70 9.5 7.12 7.12 180.20 187.32 75 19 Sep 0855
22H 189.70 199.20 9.5 6.95 6.95 189.70 196.65 73 19 Sep 0930
23H 199.20 208.70 9.5 9.47 9.47 199.20 208.67 100 19 Sep 0955
24H 208.70 218.20 9.5 7.00 7.00 208.70 215.70 74 19 Sep 1020
25H 218.20 227.70 9.5 8.23 8.23 218.20 226.43 87 19 Sep 1045
26H 227.70 237.20 9.5 7.55 7.55 227.70 235.25 79 19 Sep 1115
27H 237.20 246.70 9.5 7.66 7.66 237.20 244.86 81 19 Sep 1140
28H 246.70 256.20 9.5 8.03 8.03 246.70 254.73 85 19 Sep 1205
29H 256.20 265.70 9.5 7.32 7.32 256.20 263.52 77 19 Sep 1230
30H 265.70 275.20 9.5 6.92 6.92 265.70 272.62 73 19 Sep 1305
31H 275.20 284.70 9.5 6.34 6.34 275.20 281.54 67 19 Sep 1330
32H 284.70 294.20 9.5 8.45 8.45 284.70 293.15 89 19 Sep 1415
33H 294.20 303.70 9.5 8.03 8.03 294.20 302.23 85 19 Sep 1450
34H 303.70 313.20 9.5 9.05 9.05 303.70 312.75 95 19 Sep 1730
35F 313.20 316.90 3.7 3.75 3.75 313.20 316.95 101 19 Sep 1850

356-U1464C-
11 ***** Drilled interval from 0.00 to 308.00 m DSF ***** 20 Sep 0755
2R 308.00 317.70 9.7 5.47 5.47 308.00 313.47 56 20 Sep 0830
3R 317.70 327.40 9.7 1.22 1.22 317.70 318.92 13 20 Sep 0855
4R 327.40 337.10 9.7 0.02 0.02 327.40 327.42 0 20 Sep 0930
5R 337.10 346.80 9.7 0.26 0.26 337.10 337.36 3 20 Sep 1010
6R 346.80 356.50 9.7 0.33 0.33 346.80 347.13 3 20 Sep 1055
7R 356.50 366.20 9.7 0.41 0.41 356.50 356.91 4 20 Sep 1135
8R 366.20 375.90 9.7 0.93 0.93 366.20 367.13 10 20 Sep 1230
9R 375.90 385.60 9.7 0.34 0.34 375.90 376.24 4 20 Sep 1315
10R 385.60 395.30 9.7 0.80 0.80 385.60 386.40 8 20 Sep 1400
11R 395.30 405.00 9.7 0.44 0.44 395.30 395.74 5 20 Sep 1500
12R 405.00 414.70 9.7 0.21 0.21 405.00 405.21 2 20 Sep 1530
13R 414.70 424.40 9.7 0.77 0.77 414.70 415.47 8 20 Sep 1620
14R 424.40 434.10 9.7 0.79 0.79 424.40 425.19 8 20 Sep 1705
15R 434.10 443.80 9.7 0.38 0.38 434.10 434.48 4 20 Sep 1800
16R 443.80 453.50 9.7 1.72 1.72 443.80 445.52 18 20 Sep 1850
17R 453.50 463.20 9.7 0.42 0.42 453.50 453.92 4 20 Sep 1940
18R 463.20 472.90 9.7 1.57 1.57 463.20 464.77 16 20 Sep 2035
19R 472.90 482.60 9.7 3.87 3.87 472.90 476.77 40 20 Sep 2125
20R 482.60 492.30 9.7 2.05 2.05 482.60 484.65 21 20 Sep 2225
21R 492.30 502.00 9.7 4.05 4.05 492.30 496.35 42 20 Sep 2330
22R 502.00 511.70 9.7 6.25 6.25 502.00 508.25 64 21 Sep 0105
23R 511.70 521.40 9.7 1.87 1.87 511.70 513.57 19 21 Sep 0210
24R 521.40 531.10 9.7 2.27 2.27 521.40 523.67 23 21 Sep 0310
25R 531.10 540.80 9.7 6.66 6.66 531.10 537.76 69 21 Sep 0445
26R 540.80 550.50 9.7 0.87 0.87 540.80 541.67 9 21 Sep 0530
27R 550.50 560.20 9.7 3.16 3.16 550.50 553.66 33 21 Sep 0620
28R 560.20 569.90 9.7 2.86 2.86 560.20 563.06 29 21 Sep 0700
29R 569.90 579.60 9.7 1.77 1.77 569.90 571.67 18 21 Sep 0745
30R 579.60 589.30 9.7 0.31 0.31 579.60 579.91 3 21 Sep 0825
31R 589.30 599.00 9.7 1.57 1.57 589.30 590.87 16 21 Sep 0920
32R 599.00 608.70 9.7 1.10 1.10 599.00 600.10 11 21 Sep 1005
33R 608.70 618.40 9.7 2.82 2.82 608.70 611.52 29 21 Sep 1110
34R 618.40 628.10 9.7 2.42 2.42 618.40 620.82 25 21 Sep 1200
35R 628.10 637.80 9.7 0.30 0.30 628.10 628.40 3 21 Sep 1245
36R 637.80 647.50 9.7 0.14 0.14 637.80 637.94 1 21 Sep 1340
37R 647.50 657.20 9.7 2.15 2.15 647.50 649.65 22 21 Sep 1430
38R 657.20 666.90 9.7 2.08 2.08 657.20 659.28 21 21 Sep 1510
39R 666.90 676.60 9.7 0.73 0.73 666.90 667.63 8 21 Sep 1550
40R 676.60 686.30 9.7 2.00 2.00 676.60 678.60 21 21 Sep 1650
41R 686.30 696.00 9.7 0.77 0.77 686.30 687.07 8 21 Sep 1740
42R 696.00 705.70 9.7 0.43 0.43 696.00 696.43 4 21 Sep 1835
43R 705.70 715.40 9.7 1.87 1.87 705.70 707.57 19 21 Sep 1930
44R 715.40 725.10 9.7 0.60 0.60 715.40 716.00 6 21 Sep 2020
45R 725.10 734.80 9.7 3.04 3.04 725.10 728.14 31 21 Sep 2105
46R 734.80 744.50 9.7 3.33 3.33 734.80 738.13 34 21 Sep 2205
47R 744.50 754.20 9.7 0.88 0.88 744.50 745.38 9 21 Sep 2255
48R 754.20 763.90 9.7 0.67 0.67 754.20 754.87 7 21 Sep 2345

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

Table T2 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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49R 763.90 773.60 9.7 2.82 2.82 763.90 766.72 29 22 Sep 0050
50R 773.60 783.30 9.7 3.07 3.07 773.60 776.67 32 22 Sep 0150
51R 783.30 793.00 9.7 0.79 0.79 783.30 784.09 8 22 Sep 0245
52R 793.00 802.70 9.7 1.75 1.75 793.00 794.75 18 22 Sep 0350
53R 802.70 812.40 9.7 3.13 3.13 802.70 805.83 32 22 Sep 0440
54R 812.40 822.10 9.7 0.92 0.92 812.40 813.32 9 22 Sep 0530
55R 822.10 831.80 9.7 1.48 1.48 822.10 823.58 15 22 Sep 0620
56R 831.80 840.00 8.2 1.10 1.10 831.80 832.90 13 22 Sep 0730

356-U1464D-
1H 0.00 3.50 3.5 3.55 3.55 0.00 3.55 101 24 Sep 0610
2H 3.50 13.00 9.5 9.66 9.66 3.50 13.16 102 24 Sep 0655
3H 13.00 22.50 9.5 9.40 9.40 13.00 22.40 99 24 Sep 0725
4H 22.50 32.00 9.5 9.71 9.71 22.50 32.21 102 24 Sep 0755
5H 32.00 41.50 9.5 9.85 9.85 32.00 41.85 104 24 Sep 0830
6H 41.50 51.00 9.5 9.83 9.83 41.50 51.33 103 24 Sep 0855
7H 51.00 60.50 9.5 9.89 9.89 51.00 60.89 104 24 Sep 0925
8H 60.50 70.00 9.5 10.08 10.08 60.50 70.58 106 24 Sep 1000
9H 70.00 79.50 9.5 9.88 9.88 70.00 79.88 104 24 Sep 1030
10H 79.50 89.00 9.5 9.90 9.90 79.50 89.40 104 24 Sep 1100
11H 89.00 98.50 9.5 9.98 9.98 89.00 98.98 105 24 Sep 1125
12H 98.50 108.00 9.5 9.79 9.79 98.50 108.29 103 24 Sep 1200
13H 108.00 117.50 9.5 9.89 9.89 108.00 117.89 104 24 Sep 1230
14H 117.50 127.00 9.5 9.97 9.97 117.50 127.47 105 24 Sep 1255
15H 127.00 136.50 9.5 9.92 9.92 127.00 136.92 104 24 Sep 1325
16H 136.50 146.00 9.5 10.03 10.03 136.50 146.53 106 24 Sep 1405
17H 146.00 155.50 9.5 9.90 9.90 146.00 155.90 104 24 Sep 1435
18H 155.50 165.00 9.5 8.13 8.13 155.50 163.63 86 24 Sep 1505
19H 165.00 173.20 8.2 8.23 8.23 165.00 173.23 100 24 Sep 1525
20H 173.20 182.70 9.5 8.91 8.91 173.20 182.11 94 24 Sep 1620
21H 182.70 192.20 9.5 7.00 7.00 182.70 189.70 74 24 Sep 1700
22H 192.20 201.70 9.5 7.97 7.97 192.20 200.17 84 24 Sep 1755
23H 201.70 211.20 9.5 9.81 9.81 201.70 211.51 103 24 Sep 1835
24H 211.20 220.70 9.5 6.32 6.32 211.20 217.52 67 24 Sep 1910
25H 220.70 230.20 9.5 7.70 7.70 220.70 228.40 81 24 Sep 1950
26H 230.20 239.70 9.5 6.57 6.57 230.20 236.77 69 24 Sep 2030
27H 239.70 249.20 9.5 5.99 5.99 239.70 245.69 63 24 Sep 2105
28H 249.20 258.70 9.5 7.41 7.41 249.20 256.61 78 24 Sep 2205
29H 258.70 268.20 9.5 5.95 5.95 258.70 264.65 63 24 Sep 2250
30H 268.20 277.70 9.5 4.64 4.64 268.20 272.84 49 24 Sep 2335
31H 277.70 287.20 9.5 3.69 3.69 277.70 281.39 39 25 Sep 0025
32H 287.20 293.50 6.3 6.34 6.34 287.20 293.54 101 25 Sep 0105
33X 293.50 299.30 5.8 9.00 9.00 293.50 302.50 155 25 Sep 0240
34X 299.30 309.00 9.7 9.80 9.80 299.30 309.10 101 25 Sep 0405
35X 309.00 318.70 9.7 0.59 0.59 309.00 309.59 6 25 Sep 0500
36X 318.70 328.40 9.7 0.75 0.75 318.70 319.45 8 25 Sep 0620
37X 328.40 338.10 9.7 0.12 0.12 328.40 328.52 1 25 Sep 0710
38X 338.10 347.80 9.7 0.89 0.89 338.10 338.99 9 25 Sep 0800
39X 347.80 357.50 9.7 0.39 0.39 347.80 348.19 4 25 Sep 0850
40X 357.50 367.20 9.7 0.00 0.00 357.50 357.50 0 25 Sep 0945
41X 367.20 376.90 9.7 0.06 0.06 367.20 367.26 1 25 Sep 1045
42X 376.90 386.60 9.7 0.08 0.08 376.90 376.98 1 25 Sep 1140
43X 386.60 396.30 9.7 0.21 0.21 386.60 386.81 2 25 Sep 1245
44X 396.30 406.00 9.7 0.13 0.13 396.30 396.43 1 25 Sep 1340
45X 406.00 415.70 9.7 0.30 0.30 406.00 406.30 3 25 Sep 1430
46X 415.70 425.40 9.7 0.15 0.15 415.70 415.85 2 25 Sep 1530
47X 425.40 435.10 9.7 0.10 0.10 425.40 425.50 1 25 Sep 1630
48X 435.10 444.80 9.7 0.27 0.27 435.10 435.37 3 25 Sep 1730
49X 444.80 454.50 9.7 0.53 0.53 444.80 445.33 5 25 Sep 1830
50X 454.50 464.20 9.7 0.10 0.10 454.50 454.60 1 25 Sep 1925
51X 464.20 473.90 9.7 0.46 0.46 464.20 464.66 5 25 Sep 2040
52X 473.90 483.60 9.7 0.95 0.95 473.90 474.85 10 25 Sep 2145
53X 483.60 493.30 9.7 0.08 0.08 483.60 483.68 1 25 Sep 2250
54X 493.30 503.00 9.7 0.63 0.63 493.30 493.93 6 25 Sep 0000
55X 503.00 507.80 4.8 3.91 3.91 503.00 506.91 81 26 Sep 0130
56X 507.80 512.70 4.9 3.15 3.15 507.80 510.95 64 26 Sep 0310
57X 512.70 522.40 9.7 0.63 0.63 512.70 513.33 6 26 Sep 0435
58X 522.40 529.60 7.2 1.57 1.57 522.40 523.97 22 26 Sep 0610

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

Table T2 (continued).
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lated to be 264.3 mbsl. Coring continued through Core 34H to 313.2 
m DSF with the APC system. The HLAPC system was then de-
ployed and we recovered Cores 33F through 35F to 316.9 m DSF by 
advancing by recovery. Two of these HLAPC cores (33F and 35F) 
required drillover to release the core barrel from the formation, in-
